






Fawaz Abdulaziz Al Hokair & Company (a Saudi Joint Stock Company) 
Condensed consolidated statement of financial position 
As at 30 June 2022 

(All Amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise Stated) 

JO June 31 March 
2022 2022 

Notes (Lnaudited) (Audited! 

Assets 
Non-current assets 
Property and equipment 7 1,420,179,949 1,358,326,395 
Right-of-use assets 3,306,257,860 3,275,783,678 
Goodwill and intangible assets 1,094,096,103 1,083,033,024 
Investment property 1,509,600 1,509,600 
Investment in equity accounted investments 8 63,030,731 62,024,793 
Other investments 9 297,136,187 299,690,686 
Derivative asset 29,616,914 29,616,914 
Non-current assets 6.211,827J44 6,109,985,090 

Current assets 
Inventories 1,410,888,815 1,700,475,574 
Advances, deposits and other receivables 548,273,020 474,615,226 
Prepayments 59,394,521 63,637,597 
Cash and cash e9uivalents 197.411,874 197,887,745 
Current assets 2.215,968,230 2!436,616,142 
Total assets 8,427,795,574 8,546,601,232 

Equity 
Share capital 1,147,664,480 2, I 00,000,000 
Statutory reserve 
Foreign currency translation reserve (511,836,252) (519,515,816) 
Fair value reserve 12,949,544 12,949,544 
Retained earnin�s / (accumulated losses) 27,612,815 (982,305,851) 
Egui!l attributable to the shareholders of the Com2any 676,390,587 611,127,877 
Non-controlling interest p 06,937, 795} {107,079,0202 
Total equity 569,452,792 504,048,857 

Liabilities 
Non-current liabilities 
Lease liabilities 2,876,487,792 2,845,746,744 
Emelo:z:ee benefits 107,107,623 102,988,787 
Non-Current liabilities 2.983,595.415 2,948,735,531 

Current liabilities 
Loans and borrowings 10 2,872,866,821 2,877,891,969 
Lease liabilities - current portion 640,873,664 632,273,878 
Bank overdraft 49,908,900 50,119,035 
Trade and other payables 1,261,335,148 1,496,457,932 
Zakat and tax liabilities 49,762,834 37,074,030 
Current liabilities 4,874,747,367 5,093,8162844 
Total liabilities 7,858,342,782 8,042,552,375 
Total equity and liabilities 8.427,795,574 8,546,6012232 

The attached notes from 1 to 20 are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements ••er authorize /or issue by the Board of Directors, and 
signedt°'1 its behalf by: 

__;l - .J I 
1 

Ahmed Alb lbesy 
Chief Financial Officer 

2 

Fawaz Abdulaziz Al Hokair 
Chairman 



Fawaz Abdulaziz Al Hokair & Company (a Saudi Joint Stock Company) 
Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss 
For the three-month period ended 30 June 2022 
(All Amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise Stated) 

Revenue 
Cost ofrevenue 
Gross erofit 

Other operating income 
Selling and distribution expenses 
General and administrative expenses 
Depreciation and amortization 
Other oeeratin& exEense 
Operating profit 

Finance costs over loans and borrowings 
Finance costs over lease liabilities 
Net finance costs 

Profit before zakat and income tax 
Zakat and Income tax ex�nse 
Profit for the eeriod 

Profit for the period is attributable to: 
Shareholders of the Company 
Non-controllin& interests 

Earnings per share 
Basic and diluted earninss �r share 

Notes 

13 

14 

15 

7 

15 

11 

For the three-month For the three-month 
period ended 30 period ended 30 

June 2022 June2021 
(Unaudited} (Unaudited i 

1,705,644,061 1,700,704,771 
(1,427,522,529) (1,368,103,050� 

278,121,532 332
1
601,721 

44,101,319 18,396,582 
(44,094,554) (44,271,492) 
(85,362,737) (98,510,447) 
(40,976,837) (65,267,053) 
<s,os1

1
3s1i �14,787,001)

143,737,342 128,162,310

(29,567,811) (30,012,557)
(38,469,795} ( 42, 118

1
559}

(68.037
1
606} {72,131

1
1162

75,699,736 56,031,194 
(18

2
033,602! { 10,297

1
705! 

57,666,134 45,733,489 

57,583,146 46,881,257 
82,988 p,147,7682 

57,666 134 45,733,489 

Restated 

0.50 0.41 

The attached notes .from 1 to 20 are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements. 

Ahmed Aliklbesy 
Chief Financial Officer 

3 

Fawaz Abdulaziz Al Hokair 
Chainnan 



Fawaz Abdulaziz Al Hokair & Company (a Saudi Joint Stock Company) 
Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income 
For the three-month period ended 30 June 2022 
(All Amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise Stated) 

Profit for the period 

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss: 

Re-measurements of defined benefit liability 
Equity investments at FVOCI - net change in fair value 

Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or 
loss: 

Foreign operations - foreign currency translation differences 

Other comprehensive income for the period 

Total comprehensive income for the period 

Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to: 

- Shareholders of the Company
- Non-controlling interests

For lhe lhree-monlh 
period ended 30 June 

2022 
(Unaudited) 

57,666,134 

7,737,801 

7,737,801 

65,403,935 

65,262,710 

141.225 

65,403,935 

For the three-month 
period ended 30 June 

2021 

(Unaudited) 

45,733,489 

11,157,678 

11,157,678 

56,891,167 

57,901,738 
(1,010,571) 
56 891,167 

The attached notes from I to 20 are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements. 

4 

Fawaz Abdulaziz Al Hokair 
Chairman 



Fawaz Abdulaziz Al Hokair & Company (a Saudi Joint Stock Company) 
Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity 
For the three-month period ended 30 June 2022 
(All Amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise Stated) 

Attributable to shareholders of the Companv 

Balance at 1 April 2021 (Audited) 
Profit I (loss) for the period 
Other com2.rehensive income 
Total comprehensiv" income for the period 

Balance at 30 June 2021 (Unaudited) 

Balance at l April 2022 (Audited) 
Profit for the period 
Other com,erehensive income 
Total comprehensive income for the period 
Changes in ownership interests 
Ca.e.ital Reduction 

Balance at 30 Jwie 2022 (Unaudited) 

Share 
ca,e_ital 

2,100,000,000 

2,100,000,000

2,100,000,000 

(952,335,520) 

1J47,664,480 

Statutory 
reserve 

Foreign Retained 
currency earnings/ 

translation Fair value (accumulated 
reserve reserve losses) 

(510,642,899) -- (1,037,812,790) 
46,881,257 

11,020,481 
11,020,481 46,881,257 

(499,622,418) (990,931,533) 

(519,515,816) 12,949,544 (982,305,851) 
57,583,146 

7,679,564 -

7,679,564 - 57,583,146

952,335,520 

(511,836,252) 12,949,544 27,612,815 

The attached notes from I to 20 are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 

,'\.,·, 

'I ,. -r

Ahmed Albelbesy 
Chief Financial Officer 

5 

Total 
shareholders' Non-Controlling 

egui� interest 
551,544,311 (99,970,100) 

46,881,257 (I ,147,768) 
11,020,481 137,197 
57,901,738 p,010,571) 

609,446,049 (100,980,671) 

611,127,877 (107,079,020) 
57,583,146 82,988 
7,679.564 58,237 

65,262'7_10 141,225 

676,390,587 !106,937,795)

Fawaz Abdulaziz Al Hokair 
Chainnan 

Total eg:ui!l'. 
451,574,211 
45,733,489 
11,157,678 
56,891,167 

508,465
_,
378 

504,048,857 
57,666,134 

7,737,801 
65.403,935 

_Ji69,45_p92 





Fawaz Abdulaziz Al Hokair & Company (a Saudi Joint Stock Company) 
Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows ( continued) 
For the three-month period ended 30 June 2022 

Cash flows from financing activities: 
Repayments of loans and borrowings 
Payments of finance costs over loans and borrowings 
Repayments of lease liabilities 
Payments of finance costs over lease liabilities 

Net cash used in financing activities 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 
Foreign currency exchange translation differences 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 

For the three-month 
period ended 30 

June 2022 
(Unaudited) 

(5,025,148) 
(29,567,811) 

(124,207,595) 
(38,469,795) 

(197,270.349} 

(11,489,304) 
11,223,568 

147,768,710 

147,502.974 

For the three-month 
period ended 30 

June 2021 
(Unaudited) 

(125,343,671) 
(15,809,134) 

(103,482,374) 
(44,616,273) 

(289,251,452) 

(103,677,824) 
10,333,104 

467,591,552 

374,246,832 

The attached notes from 1 to 20 are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 

Ahmed Alb lbesy 
Chief Financial Officer 

7 

Fawaz Abdulaziz Al Hokair 
Chairman 




































